

CARLOS

European Award

JUNTA DE EXTREMADURA

FUNDACIÓN ACADEMIA EUROPEA DE YUSTE The European Academy of Yuste Foundation set up the 'Carlos V European Award' in order to reward the work of people, organisations, projects, or initiatives which through their efforts and dedication have contributed to the general knowledge and enhancement of Europe's cultural, social, scientific, and historical values, as well as to the process of European construction and integration.

The 'Carlos V European Award' is granted by the European Academy of Yuste Foundation's Board of Trustees, at the proposal of a Jury appointed by the Foundation to that end.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The European Academy of Yuste Foundation announces the 11th Edition of the 'Carlos V European Award' according to the following terms and conditions:

ONE

The European Academy of Yuste Foundation, in accordance with its founding principles, announces the 'Carlos V European Award', aiming to reward those people, organisations, projects, or initiatives which through their efforts have contributed to the general knowledge and enhancement of Europe's cultural and historical values, and/or to the unification of the European Union.

TWO

The 'Carlos V European Award' will be granted by the European Academy of Yuste Foundation's Board of Trustees, following the proposal made by a Jury appointed by the Board to that end, composed of well-known figures in the science, culture, history, institutions, academic, social, or political fields.

CARLOS Premio Europeo

JUNTA DE EXTREMADURA





COMPROMETIDOS CON EUROPA

THREE

Nominations for the 'Carlos V European Award' can be submitted in Spanish or English, and proposed by institutions, public, cultural, scientific, socio-economic entities, or universities, from any of the following European Union (EU) member countries: Germany, Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Denmark, Slovenia, Spain, Estonia, Finland, France, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, United Kingdom, Slovak Republic, Romania, Sweden.

EFTA member states, European Economic Area (EEA) members: Iceland, Lichtenstein, Norway, Switzerland.

European Union Accession candidate countries: Turkey, Albania, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia (AYRM), Montenegro, Serbia.

These institutions must guarantee preliminary acceptance of the award by the proposed candidate if they are accepted. Similarly, they must guarantee the commitment of people from (or representatives of) the initiatives, projects or organisations, to take part in; the Carlos V European Award ceremony, the Doctoral Seminar for grant recipients linked to the Award, and the event planned for the publication of research and award of diplomas to the selected researchers, as well as other future activities related to the Carlos V European Award.

Candidates who nominate themselves for the award will be excluded. Nominations will be formalised by submitting the official proposal form, duly filled in, or by sending the European Academy of Yuste Foundation a supporting report with as much detail as possible, including among other documents supporting the nomination, a dossier (where the nomination is for an organisation) or the Carlos V European Award candidate's Curriculum Vitae (if the nomination is for a person).

Any documents adding important information or valuable support to the nomination may be enclosed with the proposal.

FOUR

Documentation may be submitted by registered mail, email to premiocarlosv@fundacionyuste.org, or delivered personally to the European Academy of Yuste Foundation's head office during office hours:

Fundación Academia Europea de Yuste Real Monasterio de Yuste 10430 Cuacos de Yuste (Cáceres) Extremadura Spain

Nominations must be submitted within 2 months from the day following the publication of this call in the Official Journal of Extremadura (DOE), the postmark being valid proof of postage for nominations sent by registered mail.

FIVE

The 'Carlos V European Award' cannot be awarded posthumously.

Nominations which do not fulfil the aforementioned requirements will not be accepted.

The documentation submitted will not in any case be returned, nor will correspondence on it be held.

The 'Carlos V European Award' will be granted by the Foundation's Board of Trustees to one sole candidate according to the majority of the votes of the Jury. In case of a tie the president will cast the deciding vote.

SIX

The 'Carlos V European Award' will be presented during a formal ceremony at the Royal Monastery of Yuste on Europe Day.

SEVEN

This edition of the 'Carlos V European Award' is worth thirty thousand euros.

EIGHT

CARLOS

CARLOS

The European Academy of Yuste Foundation will announce, during the 'Carlos V European Award' ceremony, the European Research and Mobility Grants for European Studies, related to the recipient of the Award. These grants are addressed to European researchers currently working on a doctoral thesis.

For more information go to: www.fundacionyuste.org

JUNTA DE EXTREMADURA



More information:

www.fundacionyuste.org

European Academy of Yuste Foundation Real Monasterio de Yuste s/n Cuacos de Yuste (Cáceres) Extremadura E-10430 ESPAÑA

E-mail: premiocarlosv@fundacionyuste.org
Tlf: 927 014 090

@fundacionyustefacebook.com/fundacionyuste.org